
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Article details: 2020-0079 
Title Women’s experiences comparing skin-to-skin caesarean birth with standard caesarean birth: a qualitative study 
Authors Clea A. Machold MJ MD, Susan E. O’Rinn BA, William H. McKellin PhD, Gillian Ballantyne BScN RN, Jon F.R. Barrett MBBCh 
Reviewer 
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Dr. Taryn Taylor 

Institution Centre for Education Research & Innovation, Schulich School of Medicine & Dentistry Western University, London, Ont. 
General 
comments 
(author 
response 
in bold) 

Overall, this study is well-written but unfortunately it does not represent a novel contribution to what is already known about the benefits of SSCS. [Editor’s note: novelty is not required for 
publication in CMAJ Open). 

A few methodologic oversights are flagged below, including: lack of reflexivity, missing justification for methodology, lack of discrepant cases 

More detailed feedback is included below -- 

Does the background accurately represent current knowledge in this field? 

1. Unusual to see the senior author quoted within the manuscript (p4). 
Agreed, this citation has been removed, see pg. 5. 

2. A more detailed acknowledgement of the barriers to SSCS would provide a more balanced perspective in the background. Simply listing the barriers is insufficient, particularly in contrast with 
the multiple preceding paragraphs that emphasize the benefits of SSCS. 
In the background section, we provided a more detailed view of some of the barriers to SSCS (i.e. contamination of the sterile field, risk of surgical site infection, major surgery vs 
natural procedure). While we did list other barriers, we’ve added a few sentences to provide more context and we feel that it would be impossible, given the constraints of the final 
word count, to go into great detail for each barrier. We hope these changes present a more balanced view of the situation, see pg. 5. 

3. The authors need to be explicit about why this study is necessary. Based on the literature review they outline, there are well-documented benefits to SSC and yet this hasn’t translated into 
routine SSC at CS. It’s unclear whether there are other studies that capture the patient perspective and, if so, how this study is distinct. The reader needs to understand why it is important to 
describe maternal experiences of SSCS, particularly given that there seems to be a robust literature that supports SSCS. 
At the end of the background section, we have added a few sentences about why this study is necessary and why it is important to describe the maternal experiences of SSCS, 
given both the robust literature supporting SSCS, and the noted barriers to SSCS, see pg. 5. 

4. The author's reference #38 is a very similar study already published that used a similar methodologic approach -- Frederick, Anitra C., et al. "Exploring the skin‐to‐skin contact experience 
during cesarean section." Journal of the American Association of Nurse Practitioners 28.1 (2016): 31-38. Unclear how this study differs substantially. 
REF #38 is an ethnographic study that combines observations and interviews 24-48 hours postdelivery. Content analysis of observational notes and interview transcripts is 
employed. It also considers the father’s influence on skin-to-skin contact experiences. It is important to note that the intended audience is advanced practice nurses. In contrast, 
our study utilizes a different theoretical framework (hermeneutical phenomenology), has a longer study period window, focuses on the experiences of mothers (doesn’t include 
fathers), includes a comparative component between caesarean deliveries with and without skin-to-skin and is intended for a broader audience. As such, we believe these two 
studies are quite different. 

Do the authors explain why they conducted the study? 

5. Abstract is not compelling as the significance of the study is not obvious. What problem is this study intended to solve and who should care? By articulating the problem, the authors could 
then offer a more compelling hook coupled with a clear indication of the existing literature gap. The Introduction in the full manuscript does a much better job of articulating the problem but a 
clear literature gap and hook are missing. 
Completed, see pg. 5. 

Is there a clear research question? 
RQ is clear 

Is the study design appropriate? 
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1. According to the abstract, this is an exploratory, hypothesis-generating study using thematic analysis; however, in the manuscript, phenomenology is introduced for the first 
time. Recommend including this in the abstract as well. Updated abstract to include information about phenomenological approach, see pg. 2. 

Are the methods described in enough detail? Did you find anything confusing? 

1. Unclear why phenomenology was chosen as the methodology as there is no reference to the indication for doing so. 
Completed, see pg. 6. 
Good detail is otherwise provided in the methods section including an indication that member checking was performed 

2. Given the diversity of pregnancy/delivery experiences, it is difficult to imagine how 10 interviews could lead to data saturation. 
We believe it’s reasonable to assume that data saturation was reached after 10 interviews, as in phenomenological studies the number of participants has ranged from 1 (Padilla R. 
A phenomenology of disability. The American Journal of Occupational Therapy. 2003;57(4):413-423.) to 325 (Polkinghorne DE. Phenomenological research methods. In RS Valle & 
S Halling (Eds.), Existential-pheomenological perspectives in psychology pp 41-60). New York, NY: Plenum Press.), with Dukes (1984) recommending 3-10 participants (Dukes S. 
Phenomenological methodology in the human sciences. Journal of Religion and Health. 1984;23(3):197-203.) and Stark & Brown Trinidad stating that typical sample sizes for 
phenomenological studies range from 1 -10 (Starks H. & Brown Trinidad S. Choose your method: A comparison of phenomenology, discourse analysis, and grounded theory. 
Qualitative Health Research. 2007;17(10):1372-1380). As such, we believe that 10 interviews was sufficient, especially given the fact that in the first few years, very few caesareans 
included skin-to-skin. 

3. There is a lack of discussion or acknowledgement of reflexivity, or how the authors are situated within the research – this is a critical aspect of rigour in qualitative research. 
Agree this should be discussed/acknowledged; added to the methods section, see pg. 6 & 7. 

4. How do we know that the confidence participants cited wasn’t due to the fact that this wasn’t their first time having a c/s and thus they knew better what to expect? 
Agree this should be noted; added to the limitations section, see pg. 17. 

Glad that the authors acknowledge the fact that 60% of participants previously experienced an emergency CS, likely came to bear on their results 

5. Participants were excluded if they declined SSCS. Theoretically, it would be beneficial to include the perspective of those individuals to provide a richer breadth of patient perspectives. 
We agree theoretically that this could be beneficial however the study goal was to compare within participant experiences of CS with and without skin-to-skin, not between 
participants. 

6. Results would be more compelling and robust if the authors included discrepant cases as well, especially since these cases are another way of showing authentic data saturation. [Editor’s 
note: This should be acknowledged as a limitation.] 
Added to the limitations section, see pg. 17. 

7. Good to see COREQ checklist, however some key details are missing (see comment re: reflexivity above) 
Agree this should be discussed/acknowledged; added to the methods section, see pg. 6 & 7; see updated COREQ checklist. 

Are the results reasonable? Interesting? Surprising? 

1. The authors’ findings align with the background literature they outlined in the introduction - there is no clear novel contribution to the literature. [Editor’s note: as mentioned in earlier note, 
novelty is not required for publication in CMAJ Open. However, where there is lack of novelty, it is particularly important to provide comparisons to existing literature in the Interpretation.] 
We have updated our interpretation to provide comparisons to the existing literature, see pg. 16. 

Is the interpretation supported by data in the results? 

1. Based on the limitations of their chosen methodology, the authors may be overreaching when they suggest that their study findings to support the idea that SSCS could be used as an 
intervention to improve breastfeeding. 
Agreed, we have softened this statement to read “to facilitate breastfeeding”, see pg. 16. 
Dr. Lesley A Tarasoff with Momina Khan (MPH student) 
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Institution 
General 

University of Toronto at Scarborough Interdisciplinary Centre for Health & Society, Scarborough, Ont. 
Overall comment: 

comments 
(author 
response 
in bold) 

This is an interesting and important study on the experiences of mothers who experience skin-to-skin contact post-cesarean delivery, and how this practice differs from standard techniques. As 
noted by the authors, this area of research is important given the benefits of skin-to-skin contact for maternal and infant outcomes. Highlighting the perspective of mothers based on their 
personal experience is pivotal for designing interventions and proposing policy changes. That said, in order for this manuscript to be suitable for publication, we suggest the following revisions: 

Title: 

1. Please place quotations mark around “It happened with me” if this was a quote from a participant of the study. [Editor’s note: please use standard CMAJ Open style as described in the 
Manuscript requirements and Editors’ comments.] 
Revised title based on standard CMAJ Open style, see pg. 1. 

Abstract: 

1. In the abstract, the background outlines the purpose of the study but additional context that explains why a study that compares skin-to-skin cesarean sections to the standard techniques is 
important; a sentence could be added here. 
Background section was edited to provide context and objective in two sentences (Editor’s feedback) and explain why we compared skin-to-skin caesarean section to standard 
caesarean section, see pg. 2. 

2. In the Methods section of the abstract, it perhaps isn’t necessary to mention Sunnybrook Health Services Centre given the authors’ affiliations (the setting is implied). Stating the study 
included patients from a large urban hospital is sufficient. 
Sunnybrook reference removed from the methods section and stated that study was conducted at an urban tertiary care hospital in the background section, see pg. 2. 

3. Additionally, in the abstract the authors note that they identified four central themes but how the themes are presented it suggests there are only three. 
Results section reworded with four themes clearly outlined, see pg. 2. 

Introduction: 

1. The introduction was well-written overall. However, the wording of the purpose statement is suggestive of a quantitative study. 
The purpose has been reworded to emphasize participant experiences with SSCS and standard CS, see pg. 5. 

2. The citation after the quote provided by Jon Barrett can be simplified to (Name, Affiliation, personal communication) and the full details can be included in the reference list. 
This citation was removed as it was a conversation within the study team and does not need to be referenced, pg. 5. 

Methods: 

1. A more detailed explanation for why phenomenology was chosen as the research approach for this study is needed. 
Completed, see pg. 6. 

2. There also seems to be inconsistency with regard to the methods. The steps outlined for conducting analysis while interviews were underway and the constant comparison method used are 
more in line with a grounded theory approach. 
Agreed, we have updated the methods section to better reflect our methodology, see pg. 6. 

3. As outlined, the study was conducted over a 3-year period but only had 10 participants. This number seems quite low. Could more participants have been added to the study or was 
saturation reached after 3 years? How many births are there at Sunnybrook per year? Are there details such as the number of births that happen at Sunnybrook per year (that are cesarean 
deliveries) be provided as context? 
We acknowledge this is a relatively long study window with relatively few participants; however, please note the following: 
While there are approximately 4000 births/year at Sunnybrook and approximately 1300 caesarean deliveries/year at Sunnybrook, we estimate that only about 20 participants meet 
our inclusion criteria (skin-to-skin following second (third, fourth, etc.) caesarean delivery) per year at Sunnybrook. 



 
 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

We could have interviewed more participants, but data saturation was reached after 10, so we stopped interviewing. 

4. Also, who asked the women if they wanted to participate? Was it their OB? Nurse? If it was their primary perinatal care provider, bias should be discussed. 
Women were introduced to the study by their primary OB (Dr. Barrett, senior author) and were consented by someone within the study team. As such, we don’t feel there was a 
risk of bias. 

5. It would be helpful to know why the interviews were conducted over a range of one to nineteen months postpartum. The difference between reporting experiences one month versus nineteen 
month postpartum may be significant and interviews completed in the later months may be more prone to recall bias compared to those completed earlier. 
We acknowledge this is a broad range; however, this is primarily due to logistics. The first SSCS at Sunnybrook was in 2013; however, this study didn’t start until 2015. Given that 
there were only 20 eligible participants per year at our institution, the first participants were recruited post-delivery, which is why their interviews were done up to 19 months 
postpartum. However, participants reported fairly similar experiences, so we feel that recall bias for interviews completed in later months is minimal. 

6. Moreover, the mean timing for interviews was 11.2 month but if the participants were asked prior to delivery about participating, why were they not interviewed sooner after delivery? Are there 
specific outcome measures, such as breastfeeding, that the researchers were concerned with measuring after a particular number of months that they used to justify this long time frame? 
We have clarified in the manuscript that some participants were consented post-delivery. This is because the first SSCS at Sunnybrook was in 2013; however, this study didn’t 
start until 2015. Given that there were only 20 eligible participants per year at our institution, the first few participants were recruited post-delivery, which is why their interviews 
were done up to 19 months postpartum. It was not intentional to interview participants so far after delivery, but simply due to logistics. However, again, given that participants 
reported fairly similar experiences, we feel the mean timing of interviews is not a huge issue. 

7. With regard to data collection, was the questionnaire completed verbally, emailed, or mailed to the participants? What types of demographic data were collected? 
All demographic data collected is reported in the demographic table in the manuscript, see pg. 9 & 10. The demographic information was collected verbally at the start of the 
interview as part of the interview script. 

8. How was the interview guide developed? What were some of the key questions in the interview guideline (i.e., focus of the interviews)? [Editor’s note: please include the interview guide in an 
Appendix, if possible.] 
The interview guide was developed by the study team, with input from Dr. McKellin, a qualitative health research expert (added as an author to the manuscript, see pg. 1 & 6). The 
interview guide was based on the first author’s expertise on the subject (she completed her master’s thesis on SSCS), as well as the senior author’s clinical experience. We’ve 
attached the interview guide as requested, see pg. 23. 

9. Who conducted the interviews? Was it research staff? Clinician engaged in the woman’s care? 
All interviews were conducted by two members of the study team (CM, SO) who were research staff and not engaged in the clinical care of any of the participants. 

10. Reference #35 and #37 are different editions of the same source; were there specific chapters or sections drawn upon? 
This was simply an oversight; the references should have been the same (#37), see pg. 22. 

11. Beyond member checking, there are several other ways researchers can increase rigour and trustworthiness of their research. There are two suggested readings cited below that may be 
useful for the authors to consult. 
Agreed, we have added additional information and renamed the section ‘Data validation’ to ‘Data credibility’ to better reflect our process, see pg. 8. 

Results: 

1. With small sample sizes, such as in this study, including percentages in the text of the manuscript is not necessary. It can just be written as nine participants were born in Canada, and seven 
reside in the GTA. Alternatively, as is common in qualitative studies, the authors could write “many” or “most” when detailing the participant demographics in the text of the manuscript. 
The demographic data are presented in Table 1 and are repetitive when mentioned in the text. Demographic details have been removed from the manuscript text and are mostly 
presented in Table 1, see pg. 9 & 10. 

2. What was the race of participants? Was this asked? What other measures of socio-economic status (SES) were asked? A measure of SES such as the highest level of education may have 
been useful in contextualizing the participants’ experiences (e.g., to get a sense of health literacy). Is it assumed all participants were cisgender? 
Unfortunately, we did not ask about race, other measures of socio-economic status or gender identity, which in hindsight we wish we had. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

3. “Living in a 2-parent household” as written suggests that all participants were living at home with their own parents. Using the phrase “cohabiting with their partners” may be clearer. 
Completed, see pg. 9. 

4. The results are very specific to Sunnybrook. As suggested earlier, it is advised to not mention the name of the hospital in the text of paper. In the text, it is important to mention that these 
findings may not be generalizable to other care settings. [Editor’s note: The hospital name and location are reasonable to include in the Methods section of the main paper. Lack of 
generalizability should be added to the Limitations subsection of the Interpretation.] 
The hospital name has been added to the manuscript, see pg. 5. 

5. Themes: 
a. It would be beneficial to elaborate more on the theme of Support for SSCS. Did the researchers identify other types of support such as practical support or emotional support? Are there 
quotes that could speak to the types or methods of support? 
We did ask about other types of support (see Interview guide in Appendix 1, pg. 23) and have elaborated on this theme in the manuscript, pg. 13. 

b. It isn’t until the reader reaches the theme of Control where the comparison component of the study comes in. It should be clear from the beginning of the manuscript that the study is 
comparing individual women’s experiences of SSCS and standard CS and not comparing between or across participants. Moreover, the theme touches on concepts like increased sense of self 
and increased confidence which evoke room for a broader analysis; for instance, for us as reviewers, this theme evoked discourses of “normative” womanhood, motherhood, embodiment, and 
empowerment. While we were interested in the comparison of a non-skin-to-skin caesarean to a skin-to-skin caesarean, this doesn’t necessarily preclude comparing skin-to-skin caesareans 
across or between participants. 
We have clarified our comparison in the manuscript, see pg. 5, 13 & 14. 

c. It is unclear how the theme of Logistics adds to the central purpose of this paper which is a comparison between SSCS and standard CS. This theme does reflect system-level challenges that 
may prevent some women from experiencing SSCS but it seems strange to include this as a key theme as the individual women should not bear the burden of these system-level challenges 
when SSCS is best practice. Moreover, emphasizing the expression of gratitude by the participants suggests some bias. 
Participants self-identified ‘logistics’ when comparing their standard CS to their SSCS and acknowledged that these system level changes were necessary to facilitate their SSCS 
(hence their gratitude). The interview guide did not contain any questions pertaining to the logistics of SSCS. And while this theme may pertain to the system, it is important to 
note since many participants spoke about its impact on their individual experiences. 

6. Having quotes both in the text and a table is not ideal; it is repetitive. The themes could be described without the inclusion of quotes in the manuscript and then a separate table could be 
made with quotes, or preferably, get rid of the table and integrated some of the quotes in the table within the text of manuscript to strengthen the results section (e.g., the first theme only has 
one quote, and the quotes are the data/evidence to support the interpretations made by the researchers). [Editor’s note: Participant quotes should be placed in boxes organized by themes.] 
We have moved all participant quotes into a study theme table, see pg. 10, 11, 12 & 13. 

Interpretation: 

1. We recommended that SSC be spelled out as there are already two other acronyms and this can lead to confusion; in fact, we suggest avoiding use of acronyms throughout the paper 
completely. [Editor’s note: please see Editors’ Comments for list of acceptable acronyms in CMAJ Open.] 
Completed. 

2. Please clarify if previous studies were quantitative (if they were, what outcomes were measured) or if they were from a provider perspective. 
REF # 8: Quality improvement project. Early skin-to-skin contact in operating room/during recovery as intervention to increase success of breastfeeding initiation in healthy 
infants after caesarean at large, urban, acute care teaching hospital. During first 3 months of intervention, rate of early skin-to-skin contact in healthy babies born by caesarean 
increased from 20% to 68%. Rate of infants who did not get skin-to-skin contact within 4 hours of birth decreased from 40% to 9%. Nine months post intervention, 60% of healthy 
caesarean births experienced skin-to-skin contact in operating room and 70% experienced skin-to-skin contact within 90 minutes of birth. Healthy infants born by caesarean who 
experienced skin-to-skin contact in operating room had lower rates of formula supplementation in hospital (33%) compared to infants who experienced skin-to-skin contact within 
90 minutes but not in operating room (42%) and those who did not experience skin-to-skin contact in first 90 minutes of life (74%). Concluded that skin-to-skin contact feasible 
after caesarean and could be provided for healthy mothers and infants immediately after caesarean birth. Perinatal/neonatal nurses should be leaders in changing practice to 
incorporate early skin-to-skin contact into routine care after caesarean birth. REF #22: Commentary. Describes experience developing “gentle caesarean” program at community 
hospital with family medicine residency program. Among 144 gentle caesarean births between 2009 and 2012, complication rates were similar to or lower than those for traditional 
caesarean births. By sharing experience, hope to help other hospitals develop gentle caesarean programs. Family physicians should play integral role in this process. REF #30: 
Literature review/meta-analysis. Examined differences between vaginal and caesarean delivery on 23 psychosocial outcomes of childbirth. Findings suggest that compared to 



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mothers who delivered vaginally, caesarean mothers expressed less immediate and long-term satisfaction with the birth, were less likely ever to breastfeed, experienced a much 
longer time to first interaction with their infants, had less positive reactions to them after birth and interacted less with them at home. Discusses implications of these findings for 
theory, research and childbirth practice. REF #38: Ethnographic study. Combination of observations and interviews 24-48 hours postdelivery. Content analysis of observational 
notes and interview transcripts used to analyze data. Also considers father’s influence on skin-to-skin contact experience. Specifically, for advanced practice nurses in terms of 
encouraging/educating women about skin-to-skin contact and influencing institutional skin-to-skin contact policy locally/nationally. REF #39: Comparison of mothers’ and 
newborns’ temperatures after caesarean delivery when skin-to-skin contact was practiced (naked baby except for small diaper, covered with blanket, prone on mother’s chest) 
with those when routine care was practiced (dressed, in bassinet or in mother’s bed) in 2 hours beginning when mother returned from operating room using experimental, 
noninferiority adaptive trial with 4 levels of analysis; after elective caesarean delivery, 34 pairs of mothers and newborns were randomized to skin-to-skin contact (n=17) or routine 
care (n=17). Temporal artery temperature measured with infrared ray thermometer at half-hour intervals. Compared to newborns who received routine care, skin-to-skin contact 
caesarean-delivered newborns not at risk for hypothermia. Mean temperatures of both groups almost identical: after 30 min, 36.1 degrees C for both groups (+/- 0.4 degrees C for 
skin-to-skin contact and +/- 0.5 degrees C for controls), and after 120 min, 36.2 degrees C +/- 0.3 degrees C for skin-to-skin contact and 36.4 degrees C +/- 0.7 degrees C for 
controls (no significant differences). Time from delivery to mothers’ return to hospital room was 51 +/- 10 min. Skin-to-skin contact newborns attached to breast earlier (9 skin-to-
skin contact newborns and 4 controls after 30 min), were breastfed (exclusively or prevalently) at discharge (13 skin-to-skin contact and 11 controls) and at 3 months (11 skin-to-
skin contact and 8 controls), and skin-to-skin contact mothers expressed high levels of satisfaction with intervention. 

3. The study did not measure outcomes so it is a bit of a leap to suggest that experiences are equated with better outcomes as this was a descriptive qualitative study with a small homogenous 
sample. The descriptive findings provide context / help explain outcomes. 
We agree with this statement and have moved this to the ‘Future directions’ subsection in the interpretation section, see pg. 16 & 17. 

4. This section of the paper can be strengthened by speaking more to implications of the study, as well as future research directions. 
Completed, see pg. 16 & 17. 

5. Avoid starting sentences with “It” in the manuscript. 
Completed in the body of the manuscript, see pg. 16. Please note that we did not change participant quotes that started with “It”. 

6. Delete the phrase “extra uterine world”. 
Completed, see pg. 4 & 16. 

Limitations: 

1. Limitations regarding the small sample size (generalizability) and recall bias could be discussed further. 
While we have added small sample size to the limitations section, we don’t believe it’s out of line with qualitative phenomenological studies since the number of participants in 
previous phenomenological studies has ranged from 1 (Padilla R. A phenomenology of disability. The American Journal of Occupational Therapy. 2003;57(4):413-423.) to 325 
(Polkinghorne DE. Phenomenological research methods. In RS Valle & S Halling (Eds.), Existential-phenomenological perspectives in psychology pp 41-60). New York, NY: Plenum 
Press.), with Dukes (1984) recommending 3-10 participants (Dukes S. Phenomenological methodology in the human sciences. Journal of Religion and Health. 1984;23(3):197-203.) 
and Stark & Brown Trinidad stating that typical sample sizes for phenomenological studies range from 1 -10 (Starks H. & Brown Trinidad S. Choose your method: A comparison of 
phenomenology, discourse analysis, and grounded theory. Qualitative Health Research. 2007;17(10):1372-1380). In addition, we believe that data saturation was achieved with 10 
participants, so interviewing more mothers would not have added anything additional and would have placed an unnecessary burden on participants. In terms of the applicability 
of our research findings to other contexts, we have included this as a limitation, see pg. 17. We have also addressed the potential limitation of recall bias, pg. 18. 
Suggested Reading: 
- Noble, H., & Smith, J. (2015). Issues of validity and reliability in qualitative research. Evidence-based nursing, 18(2), 34-35. 
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https://ebn.bmj.com/content/18/2/34__;!!Ibyq0D7xP3j_!9D0tRLPnG9lDdNMa7VBr45tCyA7YY3eeIUy2pBnWINVoV7ePDWi12bXHDutG5cg8Mr-tdQ$ 
- Lincoln, YS. & Guba, EG. (1985). Naturalistic Inquiry. Newbury Park, CA: Sage Publications. https://urldefense.com/v3/__http://www.qualres.org/HomeLinc-
3684.html__;!!Ibyq0D7xP3j_!9D0tRLPnG9lDdNMa7VBr45tCyA7YY3eeIUy2pBnWINVoV7ePDWi12bXHDutG5cjy6JVRBQ$ 
- Starks, H., & Brown Trinidad, S. (2007). Choose Your Method: A Comparison of Phenomenology, Discourse Analysis, and Grounded Theory. Qualitative Health Research, 17(10), 
1372–1380. 
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https://doi.org/10.1177/1049732307307031__;!!Ibyq0D7xP3j_!9D0tRLPnG9lDdNMa7VBr45tCyA7YY3eeIUy2pBnWINVoV7ePDWi12bXHDutG5chXx1bF8Q$ 

Reviewer Dr. Lissa Cohen 
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Institution Brierly Brook, NS 
General Some suggestions 
comments 1. Statement in the abstract about study methodology employed would help orient the reader (it was listed in the methods section though) Methods section updated to include more detail, see 
(author pg. 2. 
response Please note that we couldn’t provide additional information due to the constraints of the final word count. 
in bold) 

2. In the methods section- perhaps more details about what type of phenomenology was employed? 
Reference to hermeneutical approach was added, see pg. 2 & 6. 

3. Consideration for an additional statement in the methods section about how exactly participants were selected? criterion based purposeful sampling? 
Added information about participant selection (convenience sample), see pg. 2 & 7. 

4. For data collection- perhaps a statement about what type of interview guide that was used? open-ended questions? phenomenological interview/conversational (described in Van Manen 
1990). Either Patton 2002 or Merriam 2009 can help further elaborate the type of interview/interview guide/questions. 
Added that open-ended questions were used, see pg. 7, and interview guide is included as an appendix, see pg. 23. 

5. On page 14 line 49 where it is stated that women who have c-section have a less satisfactory birth experience, it may be warranted to put a specific reference for this statement as in this 
sentence it does not differentiate elective patient selected primary c-section choice vs emergency c-section for maternal or fetal indications. This may help support the validity of this statement if 
questioned by readers (I appreciate that in the next paragraph/limitations you elaborate on this point but a reference is needed prior to this). 
We agree with this statement and have added a reference, see pg. 17. 

6. Scholarly reference is needed for lines 12-18 on page 15. 
Please clarify where the scholarly reference is missing since this is the beginning of our limitations section. 

7. In the conclusion statement, it may be useful to add a line in about the strength of employing a phenomenological methodology in conducting this research (why choose phenomenology? 
what is this the best methodology for this study?) [Editor’s note: Justification for the study approach should be included in the Methods section of the paper. Any limitations to the chosen 
approach should be outlined in the Limitations subsection of the Interpretation.]. 
Please note we have added the justification for the study approach in the methods section, see pg. 6. 

Over all this is a very well written paper and important study. Strengthening the methodology description is required if phenomenology was employed as this tradition/paradigm/methodology is 
steeped in philosophy and readers may enjoy hearing about why this methodology was chosen rather than say grounded theory or feminist methodologies. 

Great job! keep up the great work and advocacy for women. 




